ORDINANCE NO. 1297

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH WITHNELL MOTOR COMPANY OF SALEM, OREGON FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO 2009 DODGE CHARGER VEHICLES WITH POLICE PACKAGES FOR THE CANBY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to purchase two new Dodge Charger vehicles with police packages for the City's Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the purchase will be made from Oregon Department of Administrative Services (DAS) in compliance with ORS 279.820 - 279.855 utilizing an existing solicitation for the State of Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) under State of Oregon Bid No. 5159 - PA; and

WHEREAS, DAS concurs with the City of Canby utilizing the existing solicitation and this purchase is in cooperation with the ORCPP; and

WHEREAS, Withnell Motor Company of Salem, Oregon submitted the low bid of Eighty-two thousand, three hundred one dollars and twenty-six cents (\$82,301.26) for two 2009 Dodge Charger vehicles with police packages according to the required specifications of the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the City Council meeting and acting as the Contract Review Board for the City of Canby has reviewed this bid and believes it to be in the best interest of the City to accept such bid; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Withnell Motor Company of Salem, Oregon for two 2009 Dodge Charger vehicles with police packages for the bid amount of Eighty-two thousand, three hundred one dollars and twenty-six cents (\$82,301.26).

<u>Section</u> 2. Inasmuch as it is in the best interests of the City of Canby Police Department to put these vehicles into service as quickly as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, October 15, 2008 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, November 5, 2008 commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 155 NW 2nd Avenue in Canby, Oregon.

Melissa York

Deputy City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 5th day of November, 2008, by the following vote:

YEAS 5

NAYS -

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa York

Deputy City Recorder